## City of Carson City Agenda Report

Date Submitted: December 5, 2013

Agenda Date Requested: December 19, 2013

Time Requested: 5 minutes

**To:** Mayor and Supervisors **From:** Purchasing and Contracts

**Subject Title:** Action to authorize Public Works to utilize Contract No. SW04-12 (a contract approved by Houston-Galveston Area Counsel (H-GAC)), for the purchase of a TYMCO High Lift Street Sweeper through TYMCO, Inc., which is exempt from competitive bidding pursuant to NRS 332.115 subsection 1 (m) and NRS 332.195 providing Carson City's approved funding and purchasing procedures are followed (Contract No. 1314-131, PO No. 7743) (*Kim Belt*)

**Staff Summary:** Public Works Department is proposing to purchase one (1) TYMCO High Lift Street Sweeper to replace an existing sweeper which can no longer be repaired economically. The cost of the new sweep will be partially funded by a grant from the Nevada Department of Environmental Protection (NDEP) Air Quality Division in the amount of \$75,442.00. After reimbursement from NDEP of \$75,442.00, Carson City's total cost will be \$164,753.00.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)	
() Resolution () Ordinance (_X) Formal Action/Motion () Other (Specify)	
Does This Action Require A Business Impact Statement:	() Yes (_X) No

**Recommended Board Action:** I move to authorize Public Works to utilize Contract No. SW04-12 (a contract approved by Houston-Galveston Area Counsel (H-GAC)), for the purchase of a TYMCO High Lift Street Sweeper through TYMCO, Inc., which is exempt from competitive bidding pursuant to NRS 332.115 subsection 1 (m) and NRS 332.195 providing Carson City's approved funding and purchasing procedures are followed (Contract No. 1314-131, PO No. 7743) (*Kim Belt*)

**Explanation for Recommended Board Action:** Public Works is proposing to purchase one (1) TYMCO high Lift Street Sweeper to replace an existing sweeper which can no longer be repaired economically. Pursuant to **NRS 332.115 subsection 1 (m) and NRS 332.195**, staff is requesting the Board of Supervisors declare that the contract is not adapted to award by competitive bidding and authorize all city departments to be able to place orders from this contract providing Carson City's approved funding and purchasing procedures are followed.

NRS 332.115 Contracts not adapted to award by competitive bidding; purchase of equipment by local law enforcement agency, response agency or other local governmental agency; purchase of goods commonly used by hospital.

- 1. Contracts which by their nature are not adapted to award by competitive bidding, including contracts for:
- (m) Supplies, materials or equipment that are available pursuant to an agreement with a vendor that has entered into an agreement with the General Services Administration or another governmental agency located within or outside this State;

are not subject to the requirements of this chapter for competitive bidding, as determined by the governing body or its authorized representative.

NRS 332.195 Joinder or mutual use of contracts by governmental entities.

1. A governing body or its authorized representative and the State of Nevada may join or use the contracts of local governments located within or outside this State with the authorization of the contracting vendor. The originally contracting local government is not liable for the obligations of the governmental entity which joins or uses the contract.

2. A governing body or its authorized representative may join or use the contracts of the State of Nevada or another state with the authorization of the contracting vendor. The State of Nevada or other state is not liable for the obligations of the local government which joins or uses the contract.

(Added to NRS by 1975, 1539; A 1985, 357; 1999, 1686; 2001, 1320; 2003, 2263; 2005, 2556)

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: NRS 332.115 subsection 1 (m) and NRS 332.195

Fiscal Impact: \$240,195.00

(Vote Recorded By)

Explanation of Impact: If approved the below account could be reduced by \$240,195.00.

**Funding Source:** 505-3702-437-77-75 as provided for in FY2013/2014. There is currently a \$179,805.00 balance remaining in this account for FY 2013/2014 after augmentation there will be \$240,195.00 for FY 2013/2014 and after reimbursement from NDEP of \$75,442.00, Carson City's total cost will be \$164,753.00.

Supporting Material: PO 7743 and quote from H-GAC.

Prepared By: Kim Belt, Purchasing and Contracts Manager

Reviewed By:

(City Manager)

(District Attorney)

(Finance Director)

Board Action Taken:

Motion:

1)

Aye/Nay



## **PURCHASE ORDER**

CITY OF CARSON CITY PURCHASING & CONTRACTS 201 NORTH CARSON ST #11 **CARSON CITY, NV 89701** 

**PURCHASE** ORDER NO. 007743

DATE: 12/5/2013

**VENDOR PHONE:** (254)799-5546

VENDOR FAX: ( ) -

VENDOR ADDRESS: TYMCO INC

**VENDOR #: 2664702** 

PO BOX 2368

WACO, TX 76703

SHIP TO: PUBLIC WORKS

3505 BUTTI WAY

CARSON CITY, NV 89701

Our P.O. # MUST Appear on ALL Invoices, Packages and Correspondence

DE	LIVER BY	REQUISITION #	CONFIRMED BY			
12	2/12/2013	0000008436	12/05/2013			
	FOB	ACCOUN	AUTHORIZED BY KIM BELT			
TEM #	QUANTITY/ UNIT		RIPTION OR SERVICE	UNIT COST	EXTENDED	

TYMCO HIGH LIFT SWEEPER 1 240,195.00 / NA

1.0000 240,195.00

188900

CONTRACT 1314-131

TOTAL PURCHASE AMOUNT

\$240,195.00

Send Original and One Copy of Invoice to:

PUBLIC WORKS 3505 BUTTI WAY

**CARSON CITY, NV 89701** 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

PURCHASE REQUISITION NBR: 0000008436

STATUS: DEPT APPROVAL -UNLIMITED REASON: STREET SWEEPER REQUISITION BY: LEETK DATE: 12/05/13 SHIP TO LOCATION: PUBLIC WORKS SUGGESTED VENDOR: 2664702 TYMCO INC DELIVER BY DATE: 12/12/13 LINE NBR DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM COST COST VENDOR PART NUMBER 1 TYMCO HIGH LIFT SWEEPER COMMODITY: CARSON CITY PAYMENT SUBCOMMOD: CARSON CITY PAYMENT 240195.00 NA 1.0000 240195.00 REQUISITION TOTAL: 240195.00 ACCOUNT INFORMATION LINE # ACCOUNT 1 50537024377775 PROJECT THUOMA CAPITAL OUTLAY 100.00 240195.00 EQUIPMENT

REQUISITION IS IN THE CURRENT FISCAL YEAR.

240195.00

FPO REC 1 -0 Date 1.513 Approved

. . . .

-25 Girls Clinoy	CONTRACT PRI	* 7 F 7 H W W	OT DO O-	1	Contract No.:	SW04-12	Date Prepared:		/3/2013
This Worksheet is p	repared by Con	tracto	r and gi	ven to Er	id User. IJ	a PO is i	ssued, both d	ocu	ments
MUST be	faxed to H-GAC	(a) 71	3-993-4	548. The	refore plea	ise type of	r print legibli	Ž	and the
Baying Agency:	City of Carson City, NV			Contractor:	TYMCO, Inc. (ISSUE P.A. TOFTYWE O.)				J. Ame.
Contact	Rick Beckerdite			Prepared	Kaye Morgan				
Person:	Nick Books (No			By: Phone:	254-799-5546				
Phone:	1			Fax:	254-799-2722				
Fax:	rbeckerdite@carson.org			Email:	јетуе плоговиновутор согл				L.A.
		~~~~	Or Dogana	rative Air Sw	reener	<u> </u>			and the state of t
Carri BIO/   "				**************************************	Ceper			\$ 1	35,000.00
A. Product Item Base Ur	ut Price Per Contra	ctor's i	I-GAC Co	intract:		Ordina Cal	In in description		33,000.00
B, Published Options - I	emíze below - Attac	h addii	ional shee	t(s) if neces	sary - Include	Option Cot	de in description	1 11	Cost
Descri	ption		Cost	Ω D		eription		\$	1,600.00
Air Purge		\$	205.00					\$	410.00
Pick-Up Head Curtain Lifter		\$	1,605.00	and the state of t				S	850.00
Traffic Directing Light - LED		\$	~	The state of the s					72,600.00
Abrasion Protection Package HGAC PRICING GOOD THROUGH 3/31/14		\$	1,275.00					\$	1,500.0
				Hi/Low Pressure Wash Down System Tier iT4 Auxiliary Engine - John Deere (exchange)			vehanae)		11,000.0
					Subt	otal From Ado	ditional Sheet(s):		
							Subtotal B:	\$	92,245.0
C. Unpublished Options	- Itemize below / att	ach ad	ditional sl	neet(s) if nee	cessary.	or many terms of the second of the second			
Descri		T	Cost	I	Des	cription			Cost
Hopper Load Indicators	D1102	\$	400.00	Auxiliary Hand Hose			\$	2,000.00	
Engine Block Heater - Auxil	iary Engine	\$	200.00	2014 International 4300-M7 2 Speed Chassis		sis	\$	2,100.00	
Engine Block Heater - Truck	Engine	\$	350.00	O Camera/Monitor System - Rear			\$	1,500.0	
Sweeper Odometer		\$	600.00	Sweeper De	luge System			\$	900.0
					Subt	otal From Ad	ditional Sheet(s):		
5 5 7 8 Gall	and a bank and the States and week and when the states are			<del>                                     </del>			Subtotal C:	S	8,050.0
The state of the s	напса Орвона (С) сат	ioi exec	3(1 2570 Or t	de total of the	For this tr	ansaction the	percentage is:	Ė	4
Cooker - Dial Cost of Offbut	Dujan along Dublished C	Internation L	Andrew Laboratory	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE OWNER, TH	A STREET STREET STREET	andatavit tile	p-1 201110gv 131	\$ 2	35,295.0
Cacca: Total cost of Olipio	This aline this less to de		iowances /	Discounts (A	0.005.005.00	7 =	Subtotal D:	-	
D. Total Cost Before Any A	pplicable Trade-In / C	Jther A	0.14 : 1					0 2	JULA7J.U
D. Total Cost Before Any A	pplicable Trade-In / C	X	Subtotal o		3 233,293.00	11	i isubtotal b.		
D. Total Cost Before Any A Quantity Ordered: F. Trade-Ins / Other Allow	applicable Trade-In / C 1   ances / Special Discoun	X	Subtotal o light / Insta				A Guidenia 2.	T	
D. Total Cost Before Any A Quantity Ordered: F. Trade-Ins / Other Allow Descri	applicable Trade-In / C 1   ances / Special Discoun	X nts / Fre	Subtotal o light / Insta Cost			scription	i isubidiai b.		Cost
D. Total Cost Before Any A Quantity Ordered:  F. Trade-Ins / Other Allow Descri	applicable Trade-In / C 1   ances / Special Discoun	X	Subtotal o light / Insta				Directal 9.		
D. Total Cost Before Any A Quantity Ordered: F. Trade-Ins / Other Allow	applicable Trade-In / C 1   ances / Special Discoun	X nts / Fre	Subtotal o light / Insta Cost						Cost
D. Total Cost Before Any A Quantity Ordered: F. Trade-Ins / Other Allow Descri	applicable Trade-In / C 1   ances / Special Discoun	X nts/Ere	Subtotal o light / Insta Cost	llation	Des	scription	Subtotal F: ce (D+E+F):	\$	

## Karen Leet

From:

Curtis Horton

Sent:

Wednesday, December 04, 2013 4:46 PM

To: Subject: Karen Leet FW: Sweeper

Attachments:

Carson City, NV 500x 12-3-13 2012-2013 HGAC Pricing Contract Worksheet.xls; Sweeper

Quote 2.jpg

905-572 457-77-15

From: Curtis Horton

Sent: Wednesday, December 04, 2013 4:39 PM

To: Kim Belt Subject: Sweeper

This Tymco high lift sweeper will replace one of our existing sweepers which can no longer be repaired economically. The cost of the new sweeper will be partially supported by a grant from the Nevada Department of Environmental Protection (NDEP) air quality division in the amount of \$75,442.00. Public works will pay the initial price \$236,645.00 in full and upon receiving the new unit and disabling the old unit we will receive the money from NDEP.

Please have Andy review the board action also.

Curtis Decrease
Operations Chief
Carson City Public Works
3505 Bulli Way,
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 288-7378

